A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE will
be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 17
OCTOBER 2018 at 2:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the
transaction of the following business:-

APOLOGIES
MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Licensing and
Protection Committee held on 20th June 2018.

MEMBERS INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item.

MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS
(Pages 13 - 24)

To consider the monitoring report on the delivery of the Food Law
Enforcement Plan and the Health and Safety Service Plan for the
period 1st April to 30th September 2018.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY
(Pages 25 - 146)

To consider a report by the Head of Community seeking approval of
a new taxi licensing policy for the District Council.

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES (Pages 147 - 154)

To consider a report by the Head of Community outlining adjustments
to fees and charges for licences issued by the District Council.

LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE (Pages 155 -
156)

To receive a summary of the meetings of the Licensing and

Protection Sub Committee that have taken place since the last
meeting of the Committee.

Dated this 9 day of October 2018

Contact
(01480)

Democratic Services
388169

S Walford
388002

M Bebbington
387075

M Bebbington
388010

Democratic Services
388169



W

Head of Paid Service
Notes

1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

(1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you
have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on.

(2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it -

(a) relates to you, or
(b) is an interest of -

(i
[...]
 or an audio version please
contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and

we will try to accommodate your needs.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency
exit.



http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION
COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 20 June 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell — Chairman.

Councillors B S Banks, Mrs M L Beuttell,
JR Clarke, S JCorney, Mrs A Dickinson,

Mrs S A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan and
D J Mead.
APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were

submitted on behalf of Councillors
L W McGuire and Mrs P E Shrapnel.

MINUTES

Subject to the inclusion of Councillor P A Jordan in the list of
attendees for the meeting on 23rd May 2018, the Minutes of the
meetings of the Licensing and Protection Committee held on 7th
March and 23rd May 2018 were approved as correct records and
signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2018-19

Pursuant to Minute No. 32, consideration was given to a report by the
Head of Community (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
to which was attached the provisional 2018-19 Service Plan for Food
Law Enforcement.

The Committee were reminded that the Food Standards Agency
(FSA) requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty
to deliver food controls within 
[...]
ch the
Service would expect to require an intervention in the forthcoming
year.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED

that the Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 2018-19 be
approved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

SERVICE PLAN FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION 2018-
19

Pursuant to Minute No. 33, consideration was given to a report by the
Head of Community (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
to which was attached the 2018-19 Provisional Service Plan for
Health and Safety Regulation.

The Committee were advised that the Health and Safety Executive
(HSE) requires every local authority to outline how it will fulfil its duty
to make adequate arrangements for the enforcement of the relevant
statutory provisions within its area. The resultant Service Plan for
2018-19 sets out how the health and safety function within the
Council will be delivered over the forthcoming year and details the
resources required to deliver it, together with a review of the previous
year's performance. The Plan was largely unchanged from the
version submitted to the Committee in March 2018, however
performance figures for the last quarter of the year had now been
incorporated.

In reviewing the proposed plan, a Member commented on the
benefits which might be secured from health and safety partnerships

Page 6 of 156



and suggested that this could warrant further consideration.

Whereupon and Members having been urged to familiarise
themselves with the details of the Plan to ensure a better
understanding of the ways in which the Council deals with Health and
Safety incidents, it was

RESOLVED

that the Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 2018-
19 be approved.

UPDATE ON CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT HACKNEY
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received an
update on the responses received from the public consultation
exercise undertaken on a Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Policy.

Members were advised that seven written submissions had been
received during the consultation period alongside forty valid on-line
survey responses. The majority of which were strongly in favour of the
Council establishing an overarching policy document that reflects
current legislation and guidance, that is relevant and kept up to date.
Attention was drawn to the specific issues relating to good practice
which the Council would address and include as part of the proposed
new policy following the consultation.

In reviewing the consultation responses, Members welcomed the
positive responses and feedback which had been received from the
exercise. However it was suggested that further explanation was
required in those areas which had been supported by the consultation
but the Council had decided not to pursue.

In response to a question, the Chairman reminded the Committee that
it had been agreed at the last meeting that there should be further
exploration of the option to require a uniform appearance for Hackney
Carriage vehicles within the District. However this may be a longer
term objective.

The Committee went on to discuss the potential to limit the number of
Hackney Carriage Vehicle licences granted within the District.
However having noted that there had been a general move away from
this in recent years, the results from the consultation and a desire to
encourage open competition the Committee agreed that they were
not minded to pursue this as an option at this stage.

Having noted that work on developing the new policy was continuing,
Members were also advised that work was also being undertaken to
develop the business case for the implementation of the training and
testing elements proposed within the new policy. This would include a
cost impact assessment to the trade and a timeframe for the
introduction of the new elements for new and existing licence holders.

Page 7 of 156



10.

The final polic
[...]
r those parking on District Council
land, Cambridgeshire Constabulary were responsible for on-street
parking and Members were advised to speak to their local policing
team regarding any specific ongoing problems.

Whereupon and having noted that new Fixed Notice Penalty fine
levels would be implemented from 1st July 2018 and that there will be
minimal resource implications, it was

RESOLVED

a) that the Council’'s Scheme of Delegation be updated to adopt
the powers contained within the Environmental Offences
(Fixed Penalties) (England) Regulations 2017;

b) that Fixed Penalty Notices be issued at the ‘maximum penalty

amount’ and that a lesser amount for early payment will not be
offered, as defined within the Environmental Offences (Fixed

Page 8 of 156



11.

Penalties) (England) Regulations 2017 or any future
amendment to the Regulations involving fine levels;

c) that the responsibility for the creation and maintenance of
policies and procedures regarding the Environmental Offences
(Fixed Penalties) (England) Regulations 2017 be delegated to
the Head of Community in consultation with the Executive
Councillor for Regulation and Operations.

d) that the Head of Community be authorised for the purposes
for enforcement of the Environmental Offences (Fixed
Penalties) (England) Regulations 2017, with the ability to
authorise such other Officers as considered appropriate. In the
case of any legal action, any decision to be made in
consultation with the Head of Legal Practice.

THE LITTERING FROM VEHICLES OUTSIDE LONDON
(KEEPERS: CIVIL PENALTIES) REGULATIONS 2018

With the assistance of a report by the Community Resilience Manager
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee
were advised of the implementation of the Littering from Vehicles
outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018 which
came into force on 1st April 2018.

As a result of this new legislation the Committee were informed that
local authorities are now able to issue Fixed
[...]
o be made in consultation
with the Head of Legal Practice; and

e) that the Head of Community be authorised
to determine representations against the penalty notice as
defined within Part 4 of The Littering from Vehicles Outside
London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018 or any
future amendments to the Regulations

REPRESENTATIONS ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS

With the assistance of a report by the Elections and Democratic
Services Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
the Committee were invited to review the Council’s representation on
those organisations to which it appoints.

Whereupon and having noted that local ward councillors had been
proposed for the four appointments, it was

RESOLVED

that nominations be made to the following organisations for
the period to 4th May 2022 -

Organisation Representative

Cambridgeshire Consultative Group Councillor E R Bu
for the Fletton Brickworks Industry

Little Barford Power Station Liaison Councillor B Bank
Committee

Needingworth Quarry Local Liaison Councillors L Be:
Committee J Neish

Warboys Landfill Local Liaison Councillor J Taver
Committee

LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE
With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the
Committee received and noted the details of four meetings of the

Page 10 of 156



14.

Licensing and Protection Sub Committee which had taken place
between 14th March and 25th April 2018.

SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of

actions which had been taken since the last meeting under the Head
of Community’s delegated authority.

Chairman

Page 11 of 156



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Key Decision - No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title: Monitorin
[...]
oncern as these is our very low risk premises that are assessed by
means other than visits and will be picked up throughout the remainder of the year.

Delivery of the programmed intervention schedule is currently rated as amber with less
than 25% of premises requiring inspection having been visited. There are 348
outstanding category A-D premises requiring an intervention before the end of March.
Official controls will be undertaken in all high risk premises (A and B) by the end of the
year. Premises which are part of the low performer project will be visited whilst those
rated C and D that are broadly compliant may be subject to an alternative intervention
other than a full or partial inspection. Current enforcement activity is low with businesses
generally compliant, 97% of premises have an FHRS score of 3 or higher; however one
business has been affected by a cockroach infestation which has required officer time to
monitor and support compliance over the summer.

Appendix 2 refers to the unplanned (reactive) work. The number of customer
complaints and service requests is driven by demand, so they are closely monitored and
prioritised according to risk using publicly available selection criteria. Any intelligence
emerging around trends can be used to inform proactive work through education or
enforcement action. Complaints and service requests were much higher than expected

Page 14 of 156



4.5

4.6

4.6

4.7

over the summer period. Further work is being undertaken to determine whether there
was any identifiable underlying cause for this increase.

This area of service delivery has been heavily impacted by the vacant posts within the
team. Whilst there is an outstanding part-time vacancy in the team, recruitment to the
two full time positions has been successful. Both officers will participate in a competency
based induction programme to ensure they have the necessary skills prior to being
authorised to undertake the full range of enforcement duties. It is anticipated that whilst
this may take a little while they should be able to effectively contribute to other aspects
of service delivery.

The food hygiene training programme is continuing to be delivered with a very high
success rate. Our partnership with Cambridgeshire Catering Services is in the process
of being dissolved as County Council have now out-sourced the rest of the school meals
service. We are however continuing to promote primary authority, participating in a pilot
with Regulatory Delivery the section of government responsible for the primary authority
regime. This work seeks to establish effective collaboration with signpost-2-grow and
neighbouring authorities to link business with a regulator who is able to delivery primary
authority services.

The Better Business for All programme has developed with local authorities in the area
forming a steering group with Signpost-to-Grow and Regulatory Delivery. Work has
commenced to draw up a regulatory advice brochure which will be web-based and
readily available to businesses to promote services and signpost to support. Once this is
available there will be a staff launch and wider engagement with the business
community.

The Food Standards Agency continue to refine their Regulating our Futures programme.
The aim is to modernise how food businesses are regulated to check that our food is
safe and what it says it is. The vision is for a sustainable, flexible and adaptive system
designed to leverage changes in business’ behaviour, rather than to deliver regulation in
the traditional sense. Recent progress includes:

e Business start-up and enhanced registration will become easier with the
introduction of a new digitally enabled approach, facilitating on-line registration
and access to information and guidance. It will also allow real-time access to
registration details of all businesses in England, Wales and Northern Ireland.
Integral to the new system will be processes for generating a unigue identifier for
each r
[...]
nda Item 4

Public
Key Decision No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy

Meeting/Date: Licensing and Protection Committee — 17 October 2018

Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Operations and Regulation - Clir M

Beuttell
Report by: Head of Community — Chris Stopford
Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

To approve a final taxi licensing policy, taking into account the comments received
from the public consultation exercise, any legislative changes and any guidance
received during the drafting period. The cost of implementing the policy will be
financed from the receipt of licence fees.

The service currently operates within a number of separately published policies and
procedures, but has no overarching policy document. The public consultation
exercise asked whether the Council should formulate and publish a dedicated taxi
policy statement. It also took the opportunity to undertake a survey covering a
number of associated matters.

The policy addresses new and recent statutory duties placed upon the Council, it has
provided an opportunity to re-visit a number of existing policies and procedures and
has enabled the consideration and introduction of a number of new discretionary
initiatives to raise standards.

This report provides feedback from a consultation exercise which was authorised by
the Committee on 5 July 2017. The responses to the consultation exercise are
strongly in favour of the Council establishing an overarching taxi policy. It
recommends replacing a number of documents with a new single policy. The issues
were discussed at Policy Development Group on 18 September and their views are
reflected within the report.

For ease of reference, all major changes to the documents have been highlighted.
These matters will be addressed and amended in production of the final published
document.

Recommendations:

It is recommended that:

1. Members consider the comments received and approve the taxi licensing
policy, attached as Appendix A to take effect from 1% January 2019.

Page 25 of 156




The conditions of licensing attached as annexes 1 to 7 be adopted and take
effect from 1% January 2019.

. That members determine whether the wording of door stickers for private
hire vehicles be “Private Hire Vehicle — Insurance invalid unless pre-booked
with operator” or the alternative put forward of ‘No booking — no ride’. This
wording would sit alongside the unique licence number to show it was an
HDC authorised vehicle ie H123 or P321.

. Members approve the requirement to have permanent or magnetic or both
door signs displaying the plate number issued by HDC.

. That the introduction of a 5 year maximum age of a vehicle at first date of
licensing be introduced.

. That existing drivers be required to complete the training on Safeguarding,
Child exploitation and Disability Equality.

The Head of Community, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for
Community Resilience, Well-Being and Regulatory Services, be authorised
to make minor amendments to the policy and annexes that are considered
necessary without the need to consult on the whole document. Or as in
policy: The Licensing and Protection Committee may make any
amendments to the policy and any annexes. Sections may be updated and
amended without the whole policy being consulted upon.

That the Head of Community be authorised to investigate and implement
the most appropriate and cost effective method of delivering the
Safeguarding, Child Exploitation and Disability Equality training and the
implementation of the knowledge, English and mathematics testing. It is
recommended that these periods for implementation be delegated to the
Head of Community for determination in line with the processes put into
place.

Should it not be possible to implement or deliver any measures proposed
within the new policy by 1% January 2019, then authority be given to the
Head of Community to implemen
[...]
 care for dogs.

The new legislation specifies that authorities must allow for licences to last for
up to 3 years ( currently annually) on a risk based approach following a formal
inspection.

This change means that we as an authority need to review our current fees

and charges to reflect the change and to ensure that our processes are aimed
at full cost recovery.

Page 149 of 156



2.10 All fees will be reviewed annually to ensure that cost recovery remains our key
aim.

3. ANALYSIS

3.1 Fees and charges for functions and services undertaken by the Licensing
section in respect of Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Animal Licensing are
reviewed on a regular basis to ensure full cost recovery.

3.3 In carrying out this review we have adopted a new model to calculate fees
that reflects the service costs more effectively and allows a benchmark with
other authorities.

3.4 The actual full year costs and income from fees will be monitored over a rolling
two-year cycle in order to ensure they accurately reflect the cost of running the
service.

3.2 Under the Council's Code of Financial Management, the Manager is
responsible for reviewing and varying fees and charges annually within their
remit, after consultation with the Executive Councillor and Chairman of the
Panel. Consequently the revised Schedule of Fees and Charges attached at
Appendix A is appended for information only.

3.3 All Council Fees & Charges are usually reviewed in the Autumn preceeding
the financial year in question so decisions on Fees & Charges can be built into
the budget preparation process.

3. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Fees need to be advertised and therefore may be challenged.

4, RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The duties are already performed by existing staff within the Licensing
Section.

4.2 For future year, all Fees & Charges will be determined as part of the normal
budget setting process.

5 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS

5.1 To make the Panel aware of the adjustments to fees and charge

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 17 
October 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Banks, Mrs M L Beuttell, 

S J Corney, Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs P A Jordan 
and L W McGuire. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors Ms A Diaz, 
Mrs S A Giles and D J Mead. 

   
 

15. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2018 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

17. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Operational Manager 

(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee received an update on progress against the delivery of 
work in the Council’s Food Law Enforcement and Health and Safety 
Service Plans during the period 1st April to 30th September 2018. 
 
With regards to the Food Law Enforcement Service Plan, the 
Committee’s attention was drawn to the comparison of recorded 
activity against predicted activity in each of the programmed work 
service areas. Members received an update on those activities where 
progress had been rated as amber. In doing so, Members 
commented on the 348 outstanding inspections of category A-D 
premises and noted that ‘food sampling’ arrangements could be put in 
place to ensure that some inspection of these had taken place. The 
Committee were pleased to note that recruitment to the vacant posts 
within the Commercial Team had now been successful, as this had 
had a significant impact on service delivery. 
 
In terms of the unplanned (reactive) work, Members were advised 
that the number of complaints and service requests had been much 
higher than expected over the summer period. Further work was now 
being undertaken to determine whether there was any underlying 
cause for the increase, although it was suggested that the prolonged 
period of hot weather may have been a contributing factor. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Commercial Team continued to 



deliver the food hygiene training programme with a very high success 
rate. Although the District Council’s Primary Authority partnership with 
Cambridgeshire Catering Services was in the process of being 
dissolved as the County Council had now out-sourced the rest of the 
school meals service. An update on the Better Business for All 
Initiative was also provided and Members were informed that work 
had begun with other local authorities in the area to develop a 
regulatory advice brochure to promote services and signpost to 
support. 
 
It was reported that the Food Standards Agency were continuing to 
refine their “Regulating our Futures” programme with the intention of 
modernising the regulation of food businesses and the Committee 
received an update on their recent progress. Members also noted that 
the decision to leave the European Union would necessitate changes 
to the Council’s delegated powers and officer authorisations. 
 
In presenting progress against the delivery of the Health and Safety, 
the Committee were informed that the number of inspections was 
down as a result of reported accidents being higher than envisaged. 
The Coroner’s Inquest into the death reported at Hammerton Zoo had 
not yet concluded. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress on the delivery of the Service Plans for the 
period 1st April to 30th September 2018 be noted. 

 

18. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered the 
contents of a revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy for Huntingdonshire District Council. Appended to the draft 
policy were proposed revisions to licensing conditions and a revised 
convictions policy for the Authority (Annexes 1 to 7) which will sit 
underneath the overarching policy.  
 
The Committee were reminded that Members had approved a draft 
policy for consultation at their meeting on Wednesday 20th 
September 2017. The results of the consultation had been brought 
back to the Committee’s last meeting and been in favour of 
establishing an overarching taxi policy. A revised policy had now been 
formulated for the Committee’s consideration (as set out in Appendix 
A to the report now submitted). 
 
Members were advised that the new policy sought to address new 
and recent statutory duties placed upon the Council, provided an 
opportunity to re-visit a number of existing policies and procedures 
and enabled the consideration and introduction of a number of new 
discretionary initiatives to raise standards within the taxi service.. 
 
The Licensing Manager was then invited to outline the significant 
areas in which changes had been made and Committee members 
went on to discuss these in turn. 



 
The Committee noted that a decision was required as to whether 
magnetic signage or fixed signage should be permitted for Private 
Hire Vehicles and went on to discuss the advantages / disadvantages 
of both options. Having noted that East Cambridgeshire and South 
Cambridgeshire offer both alternatives and the intention of the 
Licensing Manager to undertake further enforcement and monitoring 
which would enable Members to revisit the matter if any issues were 
seen to be emerging, it was agreed that proprietors should be offered 
a choice of signage. 
 
The Committee went on to discuss the wording of door stickers for 
Private Hire vehicles. Having noted that the intention was to remind 
customers that unless they have pre-booked the vehicle the vehicle 
insurance was invalid, Members did not agreed with the options for 
wording which had been suggested within the report. It was 
suggested that the wording should simply state “Insurance Invalid 
unless Pre-booked”. 
 
Members also discussed the introduction of local knowledge and 
competency tests, together with those for Safeguarding, Child 
Exploitation and Disability Equality and noted that the Authority would 
be able to set its own parameters for success / failure.  
 
With regards to Annex 2 – Vehicle Licence Conditions for Private Hire 
and Hackney Carriages, the Committee were advised that the 
changes which had been made enabled the Authority to specify much 
clearer guidelines for the maintenance of vehicles. Following a 
suggestion from Council Officers, it was agreed that Sections 6 (k) 
and (l) of these conditions should be removed to reflect   modern day 
lifestyles. 
 
Members were reminded that they had previously discussed whether 
there should be a uniform appearance for Hackney Carriage vehicles. 
Having noted the reasons for this not having been included in the 
draft policy before them, Members of the Committee remained of the 
opinion that this warranted further investigation and could be 
considered with a longer lead-in time. However not wishing to hold up 
the other improvements and having noted that this could be 
considered as part of further work which would be undertaken on air 
quality and emissions, the Committee requested that the Head of 
Community Service report back on the matter to a future meeting.  
 
Whereupon, it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 

a) that the taxi licensing policy for Huntingdonshire District 
Council as set out in Appendix A to the report now submitted 
be approved to take effect from 1st January 2019; 
 

b) that subject to the removal in  of section k and I in Section 6 of 
the Vehicle Licence Conditions (annex 2) the conditions of 
licensing as attached at annexes 1 to 7 of the report now 
submitted be adopted to take effect from 1 January 2019; 
 



c) that the wording of door stickers for private hire vehicles be 
“Insurance invalid unless pre-booked’ and that this sit 
alongside the unique license number to demonstrate it is a 
HDC authorised vehicle; 
 

d) that the requirement to have permanent or magnetic door 
signs displaying the plate number issued by HDC be 
approved; 

 
e) that the introduction of a 5 year maximum age of a vehicle at 

first date of licensing be introduced; 
 
f) that existing drivers be required to complete the training on 

Safeguarding, Child Exploitation and Disability Equality; 
 

g) that the Head of Community in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Operations and Regulation be authorised to 
make minor amendments to the policy and annexes that are 
considered necessary without the need to consult on the 
whole document; 
 

h) that the Head of Community be authorised to investigate and 
implement the most appropriate and cost effective method of 
delivering the Safeguarding, Child Exploitation and Disability 
Equality training and the implementation of the knowledge, 
English and Mathematics testing. (The periods for 
implementation to be delegated to the Head of Community for 
determination in line with the processes put in place); 
 

i) that in the event it did not prove possible to implement or 
deliver any measures proposed within the new policy by 1 
January 2019, authority be given to the Head of Community to 
implement such measures as soon as possible thereafter; and 
 

j) that the Head of Community be requested to report back to a 
future meeting on the potential to introduce a uniform 
appearance for Hackney Carriage Vehicles. 

 

19. SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were advised 
of details of revised fees and charges for the taxi licensing service 
and animal welfare licensing with effect from 1 December 2018. 
 
In respect of taxi licensing fees, the Committee were advised that the 
proposed changes primarily reflected a move to three year licences 
for drivers and five year licences for operators. Full year costs and 
income would be monitored over a rolling two year cycle. Member’s 
attention was then drawn to an error in Appendix A to the report which 
should read “Garage CoC test Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Saloon re-test”.  
 
With regards to Animal Licensing, Members were advised that the 
Authority was required to review its current fees and charges to 
respond to changes resulting from the Animal Welfare Act 2018 and 
to ensure that the Council’s processes were aimed at full cost 



recovery. A new model to calculate fees had been adopted which 
reflects service costs more effectively and allows a benchmark with 
other authorities.  Members were also advised that the total costs had 
been split to reflect the costs of processing an application and grant of 
a licence and there was an additional cost for re-inspection. 
 
Whereupon and having noted that under the Council’s Code of 
Financial Management, Service Managers were responsible for 
reviewing and varying fees and charges annually after consultation 
with the Executive Councillor, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the new schedule of fees and charges for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles and Animal Activity 
Licensing as set out in Appendix A to the report now submitted 
be noted. 

 

20. LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee received and noted the details of five meetings of the 
Licensing and Protection Sub Committee which had taken place 
between 27th June and 10th October 2018. 
 

21. URGENT ITEM - SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE 
HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS 
LICENCES UNDER DELEGATED POWERS   

 
 Prior to consideration of the matter it was announced that in 

accordance with Section 100B (4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the report was being considered as an urgent item of business 
to enable the Committee to be kept up to-date with relevant and 
urgent issues regarding licensing. 
 
Following which with the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted 
the details of actions which had been taken since the last meeting 
under the Head of Community’s delegated authority. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


